

No. 11-1378

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ROBERT C. MATHES
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN C. SCHRODER
BJORK LINDLEY LITTLE PC
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202-3110
(303) 892-1400
rmathes@bjorklindley.com
kschroder@bjorklindley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Western Energy Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Forest Service Failed to Comply with the National Forest Management Act..... | 5 |
| II. The Roadless Rule Impermissibly Cre- ates <i>de facto</i> Wilderness Areas..... | 9 |
| III. When Enacting the Roadless Rule, the Forest Service did not Comply with the National Environmental Policy Act | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) | 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Tenn. Servs. Admin.</i> , 707 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1983) | 14 |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh</i> , 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981) | 15 |
| <i>Friends of the Fiery Gizzard v. Farmers Home Admin.</i> , 61 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) | 3, 9, 11 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 15 |
| <i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 816 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1987) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 105 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)..... | 9 |
| <i>Utah Env'tl Cong. v. Russell</i> , 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Village of Los Ranchos Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) | 14 |
| <i>Wyo. Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz</i> , 484 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 1973) | 14 |
| <i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 5, 9, 10, 14, 15 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3..... | 9 |
|-------------------------------|---|

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1131(a)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-14 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1604 | 5, 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1612(a)..... | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1613 | 7 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 191 | 4, 13 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... | 4, 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-70 | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) | 14 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 36 C.F.R. § 219.6 (1999) (since revised) | 7 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 219.7 (1999) (since revised) | 7 |
| 36 C.F.R. §§ 294.10-294.14 | <i>passim</i> |
| 36 C.F.R. § 294.12(b)(7) | 2, 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i) | 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 2 Law of Fed. Oil & Gas Leases § 22.01 (2011) | 2 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 18,026, 18,035 (Mar. 23, 1981)..... | 16 |
| 55 Fed. Reg. 23,256 (June 7, 1990)..... | 7 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 65,572 (Dec. 13, 1996)..... | 7 |
| 66 Fed. Reg. 3244-3273 (Jan. 12, 2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 21,468, 21,472 (Apr. 21, 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Petroleum Ass'n of Wyoming</i> , 133 IBLA 337, GFS (O&G) 14 (1995)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Roadless Rule FEIS 3-259..... | 2, 8 |
| Roadless Rule FEIS 3-319..... | 13, 16 |
